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PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY BOARD OF REAL ESTATE SERVICE

RESOLUTION NO. 89
Series of 2022

APPROVAL OF APPLICATIONS FOR ACCREDITATION
AS REAL ESTATE SALESPERSONS

WHEREAS, Section 31, Article IV of Republic Act (RA) No. 9646, known as the "Real Estate
Service Act of the Philippines" and its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) states that
for Real Estate Salespersons (RES), no examination shall be given, but they shall be accredited
by the Professional Regulatory Board of Real Estate Service (Board) provided that they have
completed at least two years of college and have undergone training and seminars in real estate
brokerage, as maybe required by the Board;

WHEREAS, the Board issued Resolution 11 (s. 2021) or the “Guidelines on the Implementation
of Section 31 and 32 (A) Article IV of R.A. No. 9646 on Supervision and Accreditation of Real
Estate Salespersons”;

WHEREAS, for consideration of the Board are the following applicants for accreditation as RES:
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NAME OF SALESPERSON

ALBERTO, ELENA CAGULADA
ALCANTARA, WINNIE CAMILO
AQUINO, ARNOLD OCAMPO
ARCILLA, PRISCILLA BONUS
BALLESTEROS, LANDREW MONZON
BAUTISTA, ROSLYN PANGAN
CIPRIANO, MARIA FE DIVERSON

DE LEON, LADY JENNIFER LEGASPI
DELOS REYES, ELMER ZANORIA
DELOS SANTOS, CAMILLE CRUZ
DELOS SANTOS, CLARISE CRUZ
DELOS SANTOS, LORIENNE GRACE ALFONZO
DOLLAGA, CRISTINE ESABELLE CONSUL
DUCLAYAN, CHONA MAY GALINAO
FERNANDO, SHIELA PRESBITERO
GALANG, JOSIELYN RONSAIRO
GESALAN, GLIZA PRUNA
GONZALES, MYKE VILLAVICENCIO
ISIDRO, TRIXIE KHAMYL COSTUNA
LA TORRE, FERNANDO DELOS SANTOS
MACAPAGAL, JUVYLYN GUEVARRA
MACAPOLING, NORALYN KAWASA
MALLARI, SERAFIN JONAS
MANALASTAS, MICHAEL PADILLA
MANGILIT, BABY LEA LACSON
MANIACUP, DINA ANTONIO

NAME OF REAL ESTATE BROKER

WINCHESTER DL. DIZON
ROSARIO S. BUHIA
REYNALDO T. TORRES JR
MARIA LUISA R. TOLENTINO
JERUSALEM G. SUN
MELISA P. TAMAYO
MARIA LUISA G. CARPIO
ELAINE RUTH DEL ROSARIO
MARIA LYNDA A. TUBID
ALDRIN JOHN M. CRUZ
ALDRIN JOHN M. CRUZ
REYNALDO T. TORRES JR
MARIA LUISA G. CARPIO
MARJORIE S. DIZON
EDRIAN . FRANCISCO
AZUCENA E. SUGATAN
MARJORIE S. DIZON
MARIA LYNDA TUBID
MARIA LYNDA A. TUBID
ALDRIN JOHN M. CRUZ
MELISA P. TAMAYO
JERUSALEM G. SUN
CHARITO V. MENDIOLA
CHARITO V. MENDIOLA
ESUARDO R. TOLENTINO
EMERITO BATAC JR.

PRC LIC. NO

0026751
0005524
0001120
0009203
0024412
0024371
0003330
0012684
0003096
0032933
0032933
0001120
0003330
0012337
0026370
0019407
0012337
0003096
0003096
0032933
0024371
0024412
0013730
0013730
0001484
0031707
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27 MENESES, MIRIAM PASTRANA JESSIE BAYANI C. MANGOBA 0019187
28 MILLARES, MYRNA ROQUE RUBY ANNE TUMANG 0024094
29 MURNOZ, HANNAH KATRINA LACSAMANA  JERUSALEM G. SUN 0024412
30 MUNSAYAC, ANNA MARGARITA DE LEON  MARIA LYNDA A. TUBID 0003096
31 PAGAL, MARICONA GOZUM MARIA LUISA R. TOLENTINO 0009203
32 PLACIDO, CONNIE ROSE RAMOS JOSEPHINE M. DALMERO 0012291
33 POLIDARIO, HANNAH LHE CELON EDILFRED L. VILLENA 0028467
34 RESUELLO, MARIA FATINA POLINTAN MERLITA L. SANTOS 0024365
35  TAMAYO, ROSE ANN MATE MARIA LYNDA A. TUBID 0003096
36 TRIGUERO, MARICEL CORTEZ SUSIE B. TRIGUERO 0011358

WHEREAS, upon review and consideration of their applications, the Board finds that all the
requirements prescribed under RA No. 9646 and its IRR have been complied with.

WHEREFORE, the Board RESOLVES, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to accredit the above-named
applicants as Real Estate Salespersons. Upon approval by the Commission and payment of the

prescribed fees, let their respective Accreditation Cards be issued accordingly after they shall
have taken the proper oath.

Done in the City of Manila, this 20 day of September, 2022.
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